

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 387 OF 2026**

Ramesh Amichand Shah And Anr. ... Petitioners.
V/S.

State Of Maharashtra And Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Uzair Kazi a/w Mr. Unmesh Breed and Mr. Rohit Vaishya i/b
YMK Legal, learned Advocates for the Petitioners.

Senior Advocate Mr. Sudeep Pasbola a/w Mr. Rajesh Singh, Mr.
Bhaves Thakur, Mr. Ranjan Mishra, Mr. Prayag, learned Advocates
for the Respondent No.2.

Mr. Sukanta Karmakar, learned APP for the Respondent – State.

**CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.
DATE : 27th FEBRUARY, 2026.**

P.C. :

1. On 20th February, 2026 this matter was adjourned at the request of Mr. Unmesh Breed, learned Advocate for the Respondent No. 2. Today, Mr. Uzair Kazi appears and states that the Petitioners are interested in proceeding with the matter.

2. Mr. Uzair Kazi states that he requires some time to prepare in the matter and thereafter address the Court. Request made by Mr. Uzair Kazi is not objected to by Mr. Sudeep Pasbola, learned

Senior Advocate for the Respondent No. 2.

3. At the request of Mr. Uzair Kazi and by consent of the parties, list on 13th March, 2026.

4. Interim order, granted earlier, to continue till the next date of hearing.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

ARJUN
KRISHNA
RODGE

Digitally
signed by
ARJUN
KRISHNA
RODGE
Date:
2026.03.06
19:16:45
+0530